

No. 13-299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON C. CLARK AND HEIDI K. HEFFRON-CLARK,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM J. RAMEKER, TRUSTEE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM J. RAMEKER
STEPHEN L. MORGAN
JENNIFER M. KRUEGER
ERIN A. WEST
MURPHY DESMOND S.C.
33 East Main St.
Madison, WI 53703

*Counsel for Respondent
William J. Rameker*

ROGER SAGE
30 West Mifflin St.
Suite 1001
Madison, WI 53703

*Counsel for Respondents
Resul and Ziniye Adili
d/b/a Kegonsa Plaza*

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
KELLY P. DUNBAR
DANIEL T. DEACON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Respondent
William J. Rameker*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Chapter 7 Bankruptcy And Exemptions.....	3
B. IRAs And Inherited IRAs.....	5
C. Factual Background And Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	10
II. THE RECENT AND UNDEVELOPED CONFLICT IN THE FEDERAL COURTS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	16
A. The Shallow One-One Split Between The Fifth And Seventh Circuits Is Likely To Resolve Itself Without This Court's Intervention.....	16
B. The Seventh Circuit's Disagreement With Bankruptcy Court Decisions Does Not Warrant This Court's Review.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bierbach v. Tabor</i> , 2010 WL 8914472 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2010).....	21
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013)	19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	16
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	19
<i>In re Bauer</i> , 2013 WL 2661835 (Bankr. D.S.C. June 13, 2013)	21
<i>In re Chilton</i> , 674 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cutignola</i> , 450 B.R. 445 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>In re Hamlin</i> , 465 B.R. 863 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 452 B.R. 804 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2011)	21
<i>In re Kalso</i> , 2011 WL 3678326 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Aug. 19, 2011)	21
<i>In re Kuchta</i> , 434 B.R. 837 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2010)	21
<i>In re Mathusa</i> , 446 B.R. 601 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)	21
<i>In re Nessa</i> , 426 B.R. 312 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2010)	14, 17, 20, 21
<i>In re Seeling</i> , 471 B.R. 320 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)	21
<i>In re Sims</i> , 241 B.R. 467 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Thiem</i> , 443 B.R. 832 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Trawick</i> , 2013 WL 4574533 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2013).....	21
<i>In re Weilhammer</i> , 2010 WL 3431465 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2010)	21
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	3
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991)	4
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	16
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)	10, 12, 19
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010).....	4, 14
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	3

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Chilton</i> , No. 11-40377 (5th Cir.).....	16
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
11 U.S.C.	
§522.....	<i>passim</i>
§522(b).....	3
§522(b)(1).....	4
§522(b)(3)(C).....	1, 4, 14, 15
§522(b)(4)(C).....	16
§522(d)(1).....	4
§522(d)(2).....	4
§522(d)(10)(E).....	4, 19
§522(d)(12).....	1, 4, 15
§523.....	3
§524.....	3
§541(a)(1).....	3, 14
§701.....	3
§704(a)(1).....	3
§727.....	3
26 U.S.C.	
§72(t)(1).....	5, 11
§72(t)(2)(A)(i).....	11
§72(t)(2)(A)(ii).....	7, 12
§219(a).....	5
§219(b)(1).....	11
§219(b)(5).....	11
§401(a)(9)(B).....	7, 12
§401(a)(31).....	16
§408(a).....	5
§408(a)(1).....	11
§408(a)(4).....	5
§408(a)(6).....	7, 12
§408(d)(3).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§408(d)(3)(C).....	12
§408(d)(3)(C)(ii).....	6
§408(e)(1)	5, 11
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	4
26 C.F.R.	
§1.408-2(b)(6).....	5
§1.408-2(b)(7).....	7
§1.408-8	7, 12
151 Cong. Rec. E704 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 2005).....	13
151 Cong. Rec. S2459 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2005)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005).....	13
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Technical Ex- planation of H.R. 4, The “Pension Protec- tion Act of 2006”</i> (2006).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bennett, Dianne, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Taxation of Distribu- tions From Qualified Plans</i> (2012)	7
Cartano, David J., <i>Taxation of Individual Re- tirement Accounts</i> (2013)	7
Cymrot, Jeffrey, & Donald R. Lassman, <i>Inher- ited IRAs: Exemption Issues under the Code</i> , 30 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 1 (2011)	21
Gressman, Eugene, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Investment Company Institute, <i>ICI Research Perspective</i> (Dec. 2012), available at http://www.ici.org/pdf/per18-08.pdf	6
IRS, <i>Publication 590: Individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs)</i> (2013)	5, 6, 12, 16
Shumway, Spence, <i>Is an Inherited IRA a Retirement Account and Therefore Exempt?</i> , NABTalk: J. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Bankr. Trs. 36 (Spring 2012).....	21
Singer, Norman J., & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2010)	12
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary Unabridged</i> (1976).....	10
